but are not yet effective. The Directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these
standards or interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group:

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option
HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
HKFRS-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease
HKFRS-Int 5 Rights to Interests Arising from Decommissing, Restoration and

Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

10

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 above are an increase in
finance costs of approximately HK$442,000 in respect of the reclassification of preference shares
dividends for the current period (2004: HK$1,361,000).

The effects on the balance sheet of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 above
are as follows:

As at 31st As at 31st As at 1st

December, December, January,

2004 2004 2005

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated) Adjustment (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and
equipment 241,236 (9,048 ) 232,188 – 232,188

Prepaid lease payments – 9,048 9,048 – 9,048

Redeemable preference
shares – (48,500 ) (48,500 ) – (48,500 )

Total effects on assets and
liabilities 241,236 (48,500 ) 192,736 – 192,736

Preference share capital 808 (808 ) – – –

Preference share premium 47,692 (47,692 ) – – –

Investment property
revaluation reserve 2,780 – 2,780 (2,780 ) –

Goodwill (33,216 ) – (33,216 ) 33,216 –

Retained profits 245,602 – 245,602 (30,436 ) 215,166

Total effects on equity 263,666 (48,500 ) 215,166 – 215,166

11

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group equity at 1st January, 2004
are summarised below:

As

originally As

stated Adjustment restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Preference share capital 2,475 (2,475 ) –
Preference share premium 146,025 (146,025 ) –

Total effect on equity 148,500 (148,500 ) –

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

The Group is currently operating in two business segments, namely printing and property investment.
Turnover of the Group represents net amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the Group
to outside customers, less returns and allowances and property rental income during the period.
Segmental information about these businesses is presented below.

Six months ended 30th June, 2005

Property

Printing investment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER – external 340,738 11,130 351,868

SEGMENT RESULTS 21,843 6,449 28,292

Unallocated corporate income 778

Unallocated corporate expenses (751)

Finance costs (3,481)

Profit before taxation 24,838

Income tax expenses (6,559)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 18,279

12

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION – Continued

Business segments – Continued

Six months ended 30th June, 2004

Property
Printing investment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER – external 299,066 8,596 307,662

SEGMENT RESULTS 23,369 5,304 28,673

Unallocated corporate income 466
Unallocated corporate expenses (624 )
Finance costs (4,193 )

Profit before taxation 24,322
Income tax expenses (2,853 )

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 21,469

5. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Included in other operating income is a gain on disposal of a subsidiary of approximately HK$5,828,000
(2004: Nil). Pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 28th October, 2004 entered into with
the minority shareholder of a 51%-owned subsidiary, 成都莊士中心開發有限公司  Chengdu Chuang’s
Centre Development Company Limited (“Chengdu Chuang’s”), a company registered in the form of
an equity joint venture and engaged in property investment in the People’s Republic of China (the